

State of Minnesota In Court of Appeals

A20-0272

Jennifer Schroeder, Elizer Eugene Darris, Christopher James Jecevicus-Varner, and
Tierre Davon Caldwell,

Respondents/Plaintiffs,

v.

Minnesota Secretary of State Steve Simon,
in his official capacity,

Respondent/Defendant,

and

Minnesota Voters Alliance,
a nonprofit corporation,

Appellant/Proposed Defendant-Intervenor.

APPELLANT'S PRINCIPAL BRIEF

Erick G. Kaardal, (#229647)
Mohrman, Kaardal & Erickson, P.A.
150 South Fifth Street, Suite 3100
Minneapolis, Minnesota 55402
Telephone: 612-341-1074
Facsimile: 612-341-1076
Email: kaardal@mklaw.com
Attorney for Appellant

March 23, 2020

Angela Behrens (#0351076)
Jason Marisam (#0398187)
Assistant Attorneys General
445 Minnesota Street, Suite 1400
St. Paul, Minnesota 55101-2127
Telephone: (651) 757-1204
Facsimile: (651) 282-5832
Email: angela.behrens@ag.state.mn.us
Email: jason.marisam@ag.state.mn.us
Attorney for Respondent/Defendant

Craig S. Coleman (MN #0325491)
Michael Sawers (MN #0392437)
Thomas K. Pryor (MN #396209)
Kirsten L. Elfstrand (MN #0401213)
Faegre Drinker Biddle & Reath LLP
2200 Wells Fargo Center
90 South Seventh Street
Minneapolis, MN 55402
Phone: 612.766.7000
Fax: 612.766.1600
craig.coleman@faegredrinker.com
michael.sawers@faegredrinker.com
tom.pryor@faegredrinker.com
kirsten.elfstrand@faegredrinker.com

-and-

Teresa J. Nelson (MN #0269736)
David P. McKinney (MN #0392361)
American Civil Liberties Union of Minnesota
2828 University Avenue Southeast, Suite 160
Minneapolis, MN 55414
Phone: 651.645.4097
tnelson@aclu-mn.org
dmckinney@aclu-mn.org

-and-

Theresa J. Lee (NY #5022769)
(admitted pro hac vice)
American Civil Liberties Union
125 Broad Street, 18th Floor
New York, NY 10004
Phone: 212.549.2500
tlee@aclu.org

Attorneys for Respondents/Plaintiffs

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESiv

QUESTIONS PRESENTED 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS 2

Statement of the Case.....2

Facts 5

I. The Plaintiffs sued the Secretary of State for violating the Minnesota Constitution without specifying a private cause of action..... 5

II. MVA, as taxpayers and as associations, support the constitutionality of Minnesota’s challenged statutes regulating voting..... 5

 A. Minnesota Voters Alliance works in Minnesota for election integrity.....5

 B. The MVA has a significant interest in the Attorney General’s Office consistently and uniformly applying the defense of lack of private cause of action and believes the court will be aided by MVA participation as a party for the purposes of the limited defense.5

III. The Attorney General’s Office has a duty under Minnesota Statutes § 8.06, Rule of Professional Conduct 3.1 and Rule of Civil Procedure 12.02 to argue successful, complete defenses—there are no exceptions and there is no discretion. 6

IV. The defense of no private cause of action has been successful in dismissing claims against all levels of government for violating the Minnesota Constitution..... 8

V. The Attorney General’s Office has prevailed on the successful, complete defense in four recent cases..... 8

VI. In the case below, the Attorney General’s Office waived the successful, complete defense..... 10

 A. The Plaintiffs’ Complaint for Declaratory and Injunctive Relief, paragraph 14, appears to plead an implied private cause of action under the Minnesota Constitution—and the Defendant’s Answer admits to jurisdiction and fails to plead the successful, complete defense.....10

| | | |
|------|---|----|
| B. | The Attorney General’s Office’s opposition memorandum does not attempt to cure the waiver of the successful, complete defense. | 11 |
| C. | The Attorney General’s Office’s oral argument did not attempt to cure the waiver of the successful, complete defense. | 11 |
| D. | In response, MVA sought intervention to plead the successful, complete defense. | 12 |
| E. | The lower court denied MVA’s motion to intervene for failure to meet the requirements for intervention. | 12 |
| | Relief Requested | 13 |
| | ARGUMENT | 13 |
| I. | Legal standards..... | 13 |
| II. | A sound reason exists to require the intervention of right; so, it is not left to the discretion of the Court and the Attorney General’s Office whether to apply the successful, complete defense. | 14 |
| A. | The defense that the Minnesota Constitution does not provide a cause of action to sue the government is successful and complete. | 16 |
| B. | The defense that the Minnesota Declaratory Judgment Act does not provide a cause of action to sue the government is successful and complete. | 16 |
| C. | The Attorney General’s Office has waived a successful, complete defense to all Plaintiffs’ claims: lack of private cause of action..... | 17 |
| D. | MVA may intervene as a matter of right as taxpayers and as an association, based on the Attorney General’s Office’s failure to assert the successful, complete defense, even if they do not meet the requirements of Rule 24.01, because there is a “sound reason to allow it.” | 19 |
| E. | Minnesota’s Constitution has delegated to the state legislature the exclusive function of creating private causes of action..... | 19 |
| III. | MVA may intervene as a matter of right as taxpayers and associations based on satisfying the requirements of Rule 24.01..... | 25 |
| A. | MVA’s intervention of right is timely. | 27 |

| | | |
|-----|--|----|
| B. | MVA has taxpayer standing and public interests in the challenged voting laws—interests sufficient for intervention of right. | 28 |
| C. | Absent limited intervention, MVA cannot assert the successful, complete defense of lack of private cause of action to protect their interests in the litigation. | 33 |
| D. | The existing parties do not adequately represent MVA’s interests. | 36 |
| IV. | The Court of Appeals does not have the power to discover a new cause of action under the Minnesota Constitution—only the Minnesota Supreme Court does. | 38 |
| V. | Any lower court decision identifying a private cause of action to sue the government without a foundation in the Minnesota Constitution, statutes or common law violates the federal Fourteenth Amendment’s Due Process and Equal Protection Clauses. | 40 |
| | CONCLUSION | 41 |
| | CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE | 43 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

| | |
|---|---------------|
| <i>Alliance for Metropolitan Stability v. Metropolitan Council</i> , 671 N.W.2d 905 (Minn. App. 2003)..... | 3, 16 |
| <i>Arizona v. Evans</i> , 514 U.S. 1 (U.S. 1995) | 41 |
| <i>Benson v. Piper</i> , 2019 WL 2017319 (D. Minn. 2019)..... | 2, 9 |
| <i>Blue Cross/Blue Shield of Rhode Island v. Flam</i> , 509 N.W.2d 393 (Minn. App. 1993)..... | 14 |
| <i>Bruegger v. Faribault County Sheriff's Dep't</i> , 497 N.W.2d 260 (Minn. 1993)..... | 21 |
| <i>Chiglo v. City of Preston</i> , 104 F.3d 185 (8th Cir. 1997)..... | 36 |
| <i>Citizens for Rule of Law v. Senate Comm. on Rules & Admin.</i> , 770 N.W.2d 169 (Minn. Ct. App. 2009)..... | 29 |
| <i>Danforth v. Eling</i> , 2010 WL 4068791 (Minn. App. 2010) | 1, 2, 16, 34 |
| <i>Davis v. Hennepin County</i> , 2012 WL 896409 (Minn. App. 2012) | 1, 2, 8, 16 |
| <i>Dean v. City of Winona</i> , 868 N.W.2d 1 (Minn. 2015) | 39 |
| <i>Deegan v. State</i> , 711 N.W.2d 89 (Minn. 2006) | 23 |
| <i>Dimond v. District of Columbia</i> , 792 F.2d 179 (D.C.Cir. 1986)..... | 36 |
| <i>Eggenberger v. West Albany Tp.</i> , 820 F.3d 938 (8 th Cir. 2016) | passim |
| <i>Engelrup v. Potter</i> , 224 N.W.2d 484 (Minn. 1974) | 1, 14, 25, 27 |
| <i>Federated Mut. Ins. Co. v. Litchfield Precision Components, Inc.</i> , 456 N.W.2d 434 (Minn. 1990)..... | 38 |
| <i>Finnegan v. Suntrust Mortgage</i> , 140 F.Supp.3d 819 (D. Minn. 2015) | 3, 17 |
| <i>Guite v. Wright</i> , 976 F.Supp. 866 (D. Minn. 1997) | 34 |
| <i>Hatton v. Piper</i> , 2019 WL 969787 (D. Minn. 2019) | 2, 8 |
| <i>Heller v. Schwan's Sales Enterprises, Inc.</i> , 548 N.W.2d (Minn. Ct. App. 1996)..... | 28 |

| | |
|--|-------------|
| <i>Hoelt v. Hennepin County</i> , 754 N.W.2d 717 (Minn. App. 2008) | 3, 16, 39 |
| <i>Hummel v. Minnesota Dept. of Agriculture</i> , 2020 WL 32644 (D. Minn. 2020)..... | 2, 8, 9, 10 |
| <i>Integrity Floorcovering, Inc. v. Broan-Nutone, LLC</i> , 521 F.3d 914 (8 th Cir. 2008) | 38, 40 |
| <i>Ivey v. Johnston</i> , 2019 WL 3334346 (D. Minn. 2019)..... | 2, 9 |
| <i>Jerome Faribo Farms, Inc. v. Cty. of Dodge</i> , 464 N.W.2d 568 (Minn. Ct. App. 1990) | 1, 36, 37 |
| <i>Johnson v. Soo Line R. Co.</i> , 463 N.W.2d 894 (Minn. 1990) | 14 |
| <i>Larson v. Dunn</i> , 460 N.W.2d 39 (Minn. 1990) | 21 |
| <i>Larson v. Wasemiller</i> , 738 N.W.2d 300 (Minn. 2007) | 38 |
| <i>League of Women Voters Minnesota v. Ritchie</i> , 819 N.W.2d 636 (Minn. 2012) | 26 |
| <i>Leer v. Chicago, Milwaukee, St. Paul & Pacific Ry. Co.</i> , 308 N.W.2d 305 (Minn. 1981)..... | 14 |
| <i>Lighthouse Management Group, Inc. v. Deutsche Bank Trust Company of Americas</i> , 380 F.Supp.3d 911 (D. Minn. 2019)..... | 3, 16 |
| <i>Loppe v. Steiner</i> , 699 N.W.2d 342 (Minn. App. 2005) | 17 |
| <i>McKee v. Likins</i> , 261 N.W.2d 566 (Minn. 1977) | 1, 29 |
| <i>Mille Lacs Band of Chippewa Indians v. Minnesota</i> , 989 F.2d 994 (8 th Cir. 1993) | 36 |
| <i>Minnesota–Iowa Television Co. v. Watonwan T.V. Improvement Ass'n</i> , 294 N.W.2d 297 (Minn. 1980) | 17 |
| <i>Missouri-Kansas Pipe Line Co. v. U.S.</i> , 312 U.S. 502 (U.S. 1941) | 1, 15, 19 |
| <i>Mitchell on Behalf of X.M. v. Dakota County Social Services</i> , 357 F.Supp.3d 891 (D. Minn. 2019) | 3, 17, 39 |
| <i>Mlnarik v. City of Minnetrista</i> , 2010 WL 346402 (Minn. App. 2010)..... | passim |
| <i>Ninetieth Minnesota State Senate v. Dayton</i> , 903 N.W.2d 609 (Minn. 2017)..... | 21 |
| <i>Norman v. Refsland</i> , 383 N.W.2d 673 (Minn. 1986)..... | 13 |
| <i>Peterson v. Werder</i> , 273 N.W. 714 (Minn. 1937)..... | 29, 31 |
| <i>Rice v. Connolly</i> , 488 N.W.2d 241 (Minn. 1992) | 25 |

| | |
|---|------------|
| <i>Septran, Inc. v. Indep. Sch. Dist. No. 271, Bloomington</i> , 555 N.W.2d 915 (Minn. App. 1996)..... | 17 |
| <i>Snyder's Drug Stores, Inc. v. Minnesota State Bd. of Pharmacy</i> , 221 N.W.2d 162 (Minn. 1974)..... | 26 |
| <i>SST, Inc. v. City of Minneapolis</i> , 288 N.W.2d 225 (1979)..... | 26 |
| <i>State ex rel. Birkeland v. Christianson</i> , 179 Minn. 337, 229 N.W. 313 (1930)..... | 21 |
| <i>State ex rel. Decker v. Montague</i> , 195 Minn. 278, 262 N.W. 684 (1935) | 21 |
| <i>State ex rel. Patterson v. Bates</i> , 104 N.W. 709 (1905)..... | 21 |
| <i>State Fund Mut. Ins. Co. v. Mead</i> , 691 N.W.2d 495 (Minn.App. 2005) | 13 |
| <i>Stenehjem v. United States</i> , 787 F.3d 918 (8 th Cir. 2015)..... | 36, 37 |
| <i>Valtakis v. Putnam</i> , 504 N.W.2d 264 (Minn. App. 1993) | 21 |
| <i>Veranth v. Moravitz</i> , 284 N.W. 849 (Minn. 1939) | 28 |
| <i>Wegner v. Milwaukee Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 479 N.W.2d 38 (Minn. 1991)..... | 24 |
| Statutes | |
| 42 U.S.C. § 1983 | 25, 35 |
| Minnesota Statutes § 116B.01 | 20, 24 |
| Minnesota Statutes § 117..... | 24 |
| Minnesota Statutes § 13.01..... | 20, 24 |
| Minnesota Statutes § 14.001..... | 20, 24 |
| Minnesota Statutes § 466.01..... | 20, 24 |
| Minnesota Statutes § 555.01..... | 3, 16 |
| Minnesota Statutes § 586.01..... | 23, 24, 35 |
| Minnesota Statutes § 8.06..... | passim |

Other Authorities

35A C.J.S. Federal Civil Procedure § 167..... 15

3B Federal Practice (2 ed.) 27

7A C. Wright & A. Miller, Federal Practice and Procedure s 1922 (1972)..... 27

7C Fed. Prac. & Proc. Civ. § 1922 (3d ed.) 27

Rules

Federal Rule 24(a)(2)..... 14

Minnesota Rules of Civil Procedure 24.01..... passim

Minnesota Rules of Civil Procedure, Appendix A..... 24

Rule of Civil Procedure 12.02..... passim

Rule of Professional Conduct 3.1 passim

Constitutional Provisions

Minnesota Constitution, Article I, section 13..... 24

Minnesota Constitution, Article III, section 1..... 20, 21
